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No. Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total

1 5' High 3-Rail Pressure Treated Wood Fence (6x6 posts, 2x6 rails) 6,800 LF 6.00$            40,800.00$             

2 Wire fence to match existing 400 LF 3.00$            1,200.00$               

42,000.00$            

3 Deciduous Trees (2" Cal. Size) 26 EA 200.00$        5,200.00$               

4 Shrubs (#5 Size) 49 EA 20.00$          980.00$                  

5 Ornamental Grasses (#1 Size) 162 EA 8.00$            1,296.00$               

6 Perennials (#1 Size) 76 EA 5.00$            380.00$                  

7 2-4" Rock Cobble Mulch 45 TONS 30.00$          1,350.00$               

8 Steel Edger and Landscape Fabric 382 LF 1.00$            382.00$                  

9 Grass Seed 745 LBS 2.65$            1,974.25$               

10 Fertilizer 2 AC 100.00$        200.00$                  

11 Soil Amendment - 3yds/1000 SF of Premium Organic Compost 285 CY 10.00$          2,850.00$               

12 Imported Topsoil 1,800 CY 10.00$          18,000.00$             

32,612.25$            

13 Grass Seed Drilling and Hyromulching Operation (materials + labor) 2 AC 2,000.00$    4,000.00$               

14 Mobilization and Installation Estimate - - - 16,000.00$             

52,612.25$            

15 Controller + Signature Central Control Card 1 EA 2,000.00$    2,000.00$               

16 Pipe Boring under West Lincolnway 65 LF 28.00$          1,820.00$               

17 Pipe Boring under Southwest Drive 85 LF 28.00$          2,380.00$               

18 Spray Zone Remote Control Valves 8 EA 150.00$        1,200.00$               

19 Drip Control Zones 3 EA 50.00$          150.00$                  

20 Mainline Piping 4,500 LF 1.00$            4,500.00$               

21 Lateral Piping 5,500 LF 0.75$            4,125.00$               

22 Rotors 136 EA 30.00$          4,080.00$               

23 Spray Heads 6 EA 8.00$            48.00$                     

24 Drip 1 LUMP 500.00$        500.00$                  

25 Additional Equipment (valves, fasteners, etc.) 1 LUMP 1,000.00$    1,000.00$               

21,803.00$            

26 Mobilization and Installation Estimate - - - 10,000.00$             

31,803.00$            

27 5' Tall Concrete Columns 2 EA 6,000.00$    12,000.00$             
28 6' Tall Concrete Columns including footing for future metalwork 2 EA 8,000.00$    16,000.00$             
29 Wood Fencing Between Columns (8"x8" posts, 4"x8" Rails) 1 EA 500.00$        500.00$                  

28,500.00$            

154,915.25$          

WEST LINCOLNWAY STREETSCAPE - OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS - 02.05.13

Irrigation Materials Subtotal

Phase I - Decorative Fencing Feature Total

Landscape Materials + Installation Total

Fencing Materials + Installation Total

PHASE I - South Side Improvements

Fence (Unit Price Includes Materials + Labor)

Landscape (Approx. Seed Area = 92,630 SF = 2.13 AC; Approx. Landscape Area = 2,963 SF)

Irrigation (Approximate Area - 95,593 SF)

Landscape Materials Subtotal

Irrigation Materials + Installation Total

Decorative Fencing Feature #1 - Phase I Installation Only (Unit Prices Include Materials + Labor)

Disclaimer:

This information herein is a Landscape Architect's Opinion of Probable Cost based upon

current industry information available at the time of preparation and is to be used

only in determination of feasible elements of inclusion with the alloted available budget.

This document is not to be used for bidding purposes.

All information included is subject to local availability and market conditions

Phase I - South Side Fence, Decorative Feature, Landscape & Irrigation Total

West Lincolnway Opinion of Probable Cost

Greenscape Designs LLC | 970.631.2822 | PO Box 1867 Fort Collins CO 80522



No. Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total

30 Deciduous Trees (2" Cal. Size) 13 EA 200.00$        2,600.00$               

31 Buffalo Junipers (#5 Size) 22 EA 20.00$          440.00$                  

32 Ornamental Grasses (#1 Size) 36 EA 8.00$            288.00$                  

33 2-4" Rock Cobble Mulch 20 TONS 30.00$          600.00$                  

34 1-3 Ton Granite Boulders 12 TONS 100.00$        1,200.00$               

35 Grass Seed 182 LBS 2.65$            482.30$                  

36 Steel Edger and Landscape Fabric 180 LF 1.00$            180.00$                  

37 Rough Site Grading and Earthwork 200 CY 10.00$          2,000.00$               

38 Soil Amendment - 3yds/1000 SF of Premium Organic Compost 75 CY 10.00$          750.00$                  

39 Imported Topsoil 445 CY 10.00$          4,450.00$               

12,990.30$            

40 Grass Seed Drilling and Hyromulching Operation (materials + labor) 1 AC 2,000.00$    2,000.00$               

41 Mobilization and Installation Estimate - - - 6,000.00$               

20,990.30$            

42 Controller 1 EA 400.00$        400.00$                  

43 Backflow Preventor 1 EA 150.00$        150.00$                  

44 Spray Zone Remote Control Valves 5 EA 200.00$        1,000.00$               

45 Drip Control Zones 1 EA 50.00$          50.00$                     

46 Mainline Piping 425 LF 1.00$            425.00$                  

47 Lateral Piping 2,500 LF 0.75$            1,875.00$               

48 Rotors 40 EA 30.00$          1,200.00$               

49 Spray Heads 41 EA 8.00$            328.00$                  

50 Drip 1 LUMP 300.00$        300.00$                  

51 Replace Asphalt Removed During Construction 30 CY 18.00$          540.00$                  

52 Additional Equipment (valves, fasteners, etc.) 1 LUMP 500.00$        500.00$                  

6,768.00$              

53 Mobilization and Installation Estimate - - - 3,000.00$               

9,768.00$              

30,758.30$            
27,851.03$            

213,524.58$     

No. Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total

1 Approximate cost from Phase I = $1.00/SF 50,000 SF 1.00$            50,000.00$             

50,000.00$            

2 Black Powder Coated Steel Tower Elements 2 EA 6,250.00$    12,500.00$             

3 Flat Panel Metal Artwork and Truss Structure 1 EA 20,000.00$  20,000.00$             

32,500.00$            

4 5' Tall Concrete Columns 2 EA 6,000.00$    12,000.00$             
5 6' Tall Concrete Columns including footing for future metalwork 2 EA 7,500.00$    15,000.00$             
6 Wood Fencing Between Columns (8"x8" posts, 4"x8" Rails) 1 EA 500.00$        500.00$                  
7 Black Powder Coated Steel Tower Elements 2 EA 6,250.00$    12,500.00$             

8 Flat Panel Metal Artwork and Truss Structure 1 EA 20,000.00$  20,000.00$             

60,000.00$            

240,000.00$          

322,500.00$     

Irrigation Material Subtotal

Phase I - North Side Landscape & Irrigation Total

Landscape Materials + Installation Total

Irrigation Materials + Installation Total

15% Contingency

Decorative Fencing Feature - Full Buildout 

Subtotal for One Decorative Fencing Feature

Total for all Four Decorative Features Proposed

FUTURE PHASES GRAND TOTAL

FUTURE PHASES - South Side Improvements

Landscape & Irrigation (Materials + Installation)

Landscape & Irrigation Total

Decorative Fencing Feature - Additional Elements To Complete Partial Feature Installed in Phase I

Total for One Decorative Fencing Feature

PHASE I - North Side Improvements (Tyrell Doyle Right-of-Way)

PHASE I GRAND TOTAL

Landscape (Approx. Seed Area = 22,725 SF = 0.52 AC; Approx. Landscape Area = 1,350 SF)

Landscape Materials Subtotal

Irrigation (Approximate Area = 24,075 SF)

West Lincolnway Opinion of Probable Cost

Greenscape Designs LLC | 970.631.2822 | PO Box 1867 Fort Collins CO 80522



West Lincolnway Planning Commission 01.22.13 

 

Introduction: Hello, I’m Jennifer Gardner of Greenscape Designs.  We have been working with the MPO 

for the past year to complete fence and landscape enhancement plans for the south side of West 

Lincolnway between Westland Road and the I-80 overpass just west of Little America (project location 

slide in background). 

 

Project Overview: I’d like to give a quick overview of the project and our process in arriving at the plans 

you have in front of you, and then open the floor for questions. 

 Project location and limits (slide showing site limits on aerial) 

o The project area, as I just mentioned, is primarily located on the south side of 

West Lincolnway between the BNSF railroad overpass near Westland Road and 

the I-80 overpass 1.5 miles to the west. 

o Additional improvements to the ROW adjacent to Tyrell Doyle, on the north side 

of the road, have been included in the project scope to complete outstanding 

commitments from the median enhancement project. 

 Existing Conditions (slide with existing site photos) 

o The site is mostly flat, slightly sloping away from the roadway which contains 

recently improved curb, gutter and median enhancements. 

o There is an unsightly industrial area along the eastern portion of the site and 

often sitting trains with graffiti which provide the primary view to visitors 

arriving from the I-25 and I-80 interchanges. 

o There are few onsite utilities other than drainage inlets coming from the north 

that discharge just south of the WYDOT ROW. 

o The only really limiting elements are the large highway signs. 

o The site’s primary asset, and our main precedent for design, is the existing 

median enhancements. 

 Process (goals, constraints and initial concepts) 

o This project was a collaborative effort between Greenscape Designs, the MPO 

and a steering committee made up of members from WYDOT, UPRR, and City 

departments including, Public Works, Engineering, Parks and Forestry. 

o Initial meetings defined a set of goals which included (read from slide) 

o Also defined in early meetings were a set of site constraints and requirements 

(read from slide) 

o Preliminary concepts that resulted from early meetings were reviewed and 

analyzed by the different departments for feasibility and narrowed down to one 

basic concept including a three rail wood fence, an artistic feature incorporating 

existing median elements, landscape berms to break up the length and assist in 

screening the industrial area, and a low maintenance, xeric landscape palette. 

 

 



 Resulting Plan  

o Once the plan elements were defined and cost estimates prepared, it was clear 

that the first phase could only accommodate a fence the entire length of the 

project with landscape improvements up to the on/off ramp just west of I-25 and 

one partial decorative fencing feature across from Tyrell Doyle. 

o The plans are laid out to include small landscape vignettes that can be added in 

the areas designated by the plans as funding becomes available. 

o There are four features planned for the site which can be installed in phases with 

the columns and decorative fencing going in first and overhead truss/metal work 

to be added later.  Structural footings for the interior columns will be designed to 

accommodate the loads of the fully built out element. 

o The City will be responsible for Bidding, Construction and Maintenance of the 

project and a maintenance schedule has been included in the plan sets.  Annual 

cost of maintenance for phase one landscape, irrigation and fencing on the 

south side has been estimated at $11,500 with future phases adding 

approximately $3,000. 

o North Side improvements in the ROW adjacent to Tyrell Doyle will be installed 

with the south side improvements by the city but will be maintained by Tyrell 

Doyle following City of Cheyenne maintenance standards. 
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90% Plan Review 
West Lincolnway Streetscape 

 
Nathan Beauheim, City of Cheyenne Engineering 
 
1. On Landscaping Sheet LS106: 

 Show the existing signal equipment at Fleischli Pkwy and at Southwest Dr. 
Response: Linework has been added to the plans as such. 
 

 I thought the areas in front Big D were also supposed to be landscaped, per WYDOT 
request. 
Response: Both MPO and Greenscape have had conversations with Paul McArthur of 
Big D regarding this area.  He had shown interest initially but never confirmed final 
details regarding funding and design. 
 

2. On Sheet LS201, the amount of detail shown for the fence and decorative features is 
not nearly sufficient to be buildable.  Some items that need to be clarified include: 
 How far are the 6x6’s sunk into the ground?  Is concrete poured around them?  What 

species of wood are they made of?  Are they stained?  If so, what color? 
 What are the pillars made of?  What color are they?  Do they have foundations?  What 

size?  Is there reinforcing? 
 How is the wood fence pieces connected to the pillars? 
 How is the wood fence pieces connected to each other? 
 How is the contractor supposed to size the fasteners for the future metalwork 

installation?  Do we have a proposed weight, wind loading, etc.? 
Response: Structural details will be added to the official construction document 
submittal to clarify all of these questions.  
 

3. On Sheet LS200: 
 Maintenance and Planting Note #3 needs to be clarified to say that the City is only 

going to be responsible for maintaining the landscaping on the south side of 
Lincolnway.  The north side shall be the property owner’s responsibility in accordance 
with City Code. 
Response: Notes have been added to the plans as such. 
 

 Eliminate the manufacturer references on the steel landscape edging and the seeding, 
as these are not items that City is going to propose be sole sourced. 
Response: Manufacturer references have been removed and notes added to allow 
approved equals and eliminate the need for sole sourcing of materials. 
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4. On Irrigation Sheets LS101-LS105, the irrigation mainline is shown going in the 
street, however no details or quantities are provided for pavement restoration.  I’m 
assuming this is an error. 

Response: This is not an error.  The mainline is shown in the roadway for clarity and 
notes have been added to the plans to explain. 
 

5. On Irrigation Sheets LS102 and LS 104, the proposed crossings under the existing 
pavement shall be bored. 

Response: Notes have been added to the plans as such. 
 

6. On Irrigation Sheet LS102, please provide additional detail on Point of Connection 2.  
Is this a new tap or are we tying onto the existing one?  A new tap will require meter, 
backflow preventer, etc.  Tying onto the existing tap is probably preferable.  If we do 
so, Parks & Rec. may want to put both the existing irrigation system and the 
proposed one onto the same controller. 

Response: Point of connection has been reduced to one location. 
 

7. On Sheet IR-100, the correct phone numbers for One-Call of Wyoming are 811 or 1-
800-849-2476. 

Response: This note has been corrected. 
 

8. In the cost estimate: 
 There are no bid items for traffic control or boring sleeves under the pavement. 
 There is a math error on Item #38.  (1 AC of seeding at $2000/AC equals $2000, not 

$1000). 
Response: Boring price has been added to cost estimate and math error corrected.  It 
has been assumed that travel lanes will not be closed during construction; therefore 
official traffic control has not been included. 
 

9. In regards to the City pre-purchasing the seed, the City Engineer’s Office would not 
recommend doing so, as it would cause numerous complications related to the 
contractor’s warranty on the seeding.  It would also be an administrative hassle far 
out of proportion to the money saved as well as requiring that the seed be stored 
somewhere.  (If the cost of the seed itself is 33% of the seeding cost, even if the cost 
of seed was to double, it would only cost an additional $2500.) 

Response: Noted 
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Randy Overstreet, City of Cheyenne Urban Forestry 
 
10. Does the landscape contractor maintain all aspects of the landscape before final 

acceptance from the city?  On sheet number LS200, Maintenance and Planting 
Notes, #29, does the landscape contractor maintain all aspects of the landscape for 
the additional year after final acceptance?  The landscape contractor should perform 
all landscape maintenance during the entire landscape acceptance and warranty 
period, so there is no question about negligence in maintenance at the end of the 
warranty period. 

Response: Note #29 on the plans has been revised to clarify these points. 
 

11. Tyrell Doyle Chevrolet maintains all aspects of landscape maintenance for the 
Lincolnway right-of-way streetscape abutting their property, is this correct?  

Response: Correct.  Additional notes have been added to the plans to clarify this point. 
 

12. In the soil tests to be done, will the soil samples be tested for herbicides applied in 
the past that may still affect the soil?  Roots of plants coming in contact with any 
residual herbicide can cause plant death.  Replanting in the same spot would also 
result in plant death.  

Response: Soil tests should be comprehensive, include information regarding possible 
sterility and provide recommended soil amendment practices.  It has been discussed 
among the steering committee that the plant material is expected to have a lower than 
normal success rate. 
 

13. From the cost sheet, topsoil is the same price as fill soil at $10.00 per CY.  Can only 
topsoil be used to form the berms?  

Response: This line item has been re-evaluated and this suggestion has been applied. 
 

14. Can all berms be two feet tall composed of only topsoil and still have a slope of 4:1 
or less?  The berm across from Tyrell Doyle on the south side of Lincolnway is 
indicated on the plan to be 1 to 1.5 feet tall.  

Response: The ROW areas across from Tyrell Doyle and just west of Southwest Dr. are 
too narrow to achieve a 2’ high mound while still maintaining proper drainage therefore 
shorter mounds have been proposed in these areas to maintain the overall aesthetic. 
 

15. Perform all final mixing of topsoil and soil amendments, with a final grading of berm 
height and width to achieve desired slope before planting trees.  (In response to 
Note #6, Soil Preparation and Seeding Notes, Sheet LS200.)  

Response: Note #6 was removed and additional note #11 added to clarify this point. 
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16. Use the same tree staking technique for conifer trees as the technique shown for 
deciduous tree (i.e., T-post with a horizontal wire to the canvas tree strap around the 
trunk). Conifer trees staked with the guy wire going to the ground sustain more 
branch and trunk damage at the point of the canvas strap attachment.  Plus the 
short stakes are difficult to remove from the ground.  

Response: The tree planting detail has been revised to reflect this suggestion. 
 

17. Backfill soil for the tree planting hole should be the amended topsoil soil taken from 
the planting hole.  Amend the entire site soil before tree planting as mentioned in 
Comment # 6 above.  

Response: The tree planting detail has been revised to reflect this suggestion. 
 

Don Fuller, WYDOT 
 
18. Are there any electrical details? Do you need new service points? 

Response: There are no electrical details at this time.  No new service points are 
needed at this time.  However, electrical conduit could be added the to trench with the 
irrigation mainline bore under West Lincolnway for future electrical needs of the site. 
 

19. Are there any details for the earthwork? Are the landscape mounds supposed to be 
a specific shape and size? 

Response: The berm planting typical section on sheet LS201 contains a general layout 
and size of the berms. More detail can be included in the construction documents. 
 

20. Has the storm sewer been accounted for in the borings? Borings will need to go 
under the storm sewer. 

Response: Yes.  The only interface with the Storm Sewer appears to be at the point of 
connection.  Notes have been added to the plans to suggest that the actual point of 
connection take place south of the Storm line and to verify existing utility locations for 
possible conflicts. 
 

21. Southwest Drive Quiet Zone is going to affect the radii at Southwest Drive Irrigation 
and plantings need to be shortened around the radii. 

Response: Notes have been added to the plans to field adjust/ coordinate with the Quiet 
Zones plans as they have not been available to incorporate into this plan set to date. 
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22. Quiet Zone construction will involve building a drive way for the railroad across from 
Westland Road. Need to make provisions for a sleeve under the approach and leave 
plantings out in this area. 

Response: Prior discussion on this topic resulted in the elimination of this proposed 
access point due to the need for a gate.  Notes have been added to the plans to 
accommodate the access should it be added at this location. 
 

23. Irrigation sleeves detail needs to show the sleeves need to be 3’ outside the curb 
and pavement to avoid edge drains that are located behind the curb on both sides of 
the road. Also, need to show the depth has to be below the edge drains. 

Response: The sleeving detail has been revised as such. 
 

24. There is nothing in the plans for in front of Big D. 
Response: Both MPO and Greenscape have had conversations with Paul McArthur of 
Big D regarding this area.  He had shown interest initially but never confirmed final 
details regarding funding and design. 
 

25. Maintenance and Planting Notes – Are these notes for the contractor? Seems like a 
long time to keep a contractor tied down to maintenance. 

Response: Maintenance notes have been revised to clarify that the contractor is 
responsible for maintenance during their one year warranty period. 
 

26. Are the Cheyenne Forestry Department standard practices available to the 
contractors? 

Response: They can be made available at the time of bidding. 
 

27. Federal Bidding documents need to be included. 
Response: Noted.  Once it is determined what level of Federal Bidding Documents are 
required they will be included in the Construction Document set. 
 

28. Seed mix can’t be specified as a single source supplier without a Proprietary Soul 
Source letter to FHWA. 

Response: Noted.  Specific seed supplier reference has been removed from the plans. 
 

29. Irrigation materials are the same as No. 28 above. 
Response: Per phone conversation between Greenscape Designs and Don Fuller on 
1/7/13, a letter will need to be submitted by the City to FHWA with regard to the specific 
irrigation controller being specified. 
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30. Note #11 under Soil Preparation says “…80% Standard Proctor Density at 2% 
optimum moisture…” and should probably be   ‘… within +/- 2% of optimum 
moisture’. 

Response: Note has been revised as such. 
 

31. Are there details for the columns? 
Response: Yes, they are being prepared by a structural engineer and will be included in 
the final Construction Documents prior to bidding. 
 

32. Are there details for the fasteners on the columns? The manufacturer of the towers 
may have his own detail and they need to be structural anchors. 

Response: Yes, fastener details will be included in the Construction Documents 
 

Lisa Olson, City of Cheyenne Urban Forestry 
 
33. Areas where grass seed and /or other plant material will not be planted, initially, do 

not need topsoil until the time of installation, to prevent the topsoil from blowing 
away. This could save money on start up costs for the landscape. 

Response: Notes have been added to the plans as such.  The cost estimate already 
takes this into consideration and only accounts for topsoil in the areas where Phase I 
planting is being added. 
 

34. I understand the use of junipers for winter color, however, they are hard to establish 
in this area as already seen in the recently installed mediums. I would recommend 
installing them once the other plant material becomes established to help buffer 
them during their establishment period.   

Response: This suggestion has been noted. 
 

35. Junipers are great at trapping any debris that is blowing down their path which 
increases the maintenance of the landscape. I would recommend if junipers are 
installed that a low growing one, like Hughes Juniper, be planted. This species will 
add the color and allow most debris to blow over it.  

Response: Juniper species has been revised to Hughes species. 
 

36. I do not see any costs associated with maintenance for this site.  
Response: Based on the DRAFT Cheyenne Area Street Enhancement Toolbox using a 
figure of $0.12/sf, we have calculated the Operations and Maintenance cost for Phase I 
to be $11,472 annually.  Future phases are estimated at $2,889.  This is purely an 
estimate based on several assumptions but appears to be in the ballpark for your 
budgeting purposes. 
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37. The Union Pacific side (or the south side landscape) will have the obstacle of the 
plant material trying to grow in years of the soil being sterilized, to prevent plant 
growth. The herbicide most railroad companies use can last up to 25 years + in the 
soil.  Allowances need to be made in the figures for replacing plant material for 
several years.  The public should be made aware that certain divisions will be trying 
to work around this obstacle to get grass and plants to grow in spoiled soil. 

Response: Noted. 
 

38. Overall, Greenscape Designs LLC did a great job for a tough spot.  
Response: Thank you! 
 

Todd M. Feezer, City of Cheyenne Parks & Recreation 
 
39. Great comments.  Again Nancy, I believe, Parks & Recreation has voiced our 

concerns about low growing/creeping junipers and our dislike for them including not 
growing well, trapping debris and allowing weeds/grasses to grow through them. 

Response: Noted 
 

Linda Gunter, City of Cheyenne Board of Public Utilities (BOPU) 
 
40. Existing 12” water line needs to be shown on the plans. 

Response: The existing water line has been added to the plans as well as approximate 
existing irrigation point of connection for the median which we are proposing to tie into. 

 

41. If new irrigation tap installed, meter and backflow need to be specified per BOPU 
standards and specifications. 

Response: Noted however we have decided to tie into the existing tap eliminating the 
need for a new meter pit and backflow 
 

1. Add general note to Cover Sheet to follow BOPU standards and specification for 
irrigation installation. 

Response: Note has been added. 
 

 

















Pictures form Public Open House on 2 October 2012
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MPO W. Lincolnway Landscape Plan Kick off Meeting 
April 12, 2012 
Union Pacific Railroad Board Room – Historic UP Depot 
1:00 – 3:00 PM 

Attendees:  
Jennifer Gardner & Barb Imel, GREENSCAPE DESIGNS, LLC  
Bill Erickson, UPRR 
Shawn Engel, UPRR 
Tom Mason, MPO 
Nancy Olson, MPO 
Randy Griesbach, WYDOT 
Pat Persson, WYDOT 
Tom DeHoff, WYDOT 
Kevin McCoy, WYDOT 
Gene Burchett, Kiwanis Beautification 
Nathan Beauheim, City Engineering 
Randy Overstreet, City Forestry 
Jeanie Anderson, City Development 
Matt Ashby, City Planning 
 
Meeting Summary 
Tom introduced the project with explanation of why and what the MPO has been tasked to do on this 
corridor. The limits of the project were clarified as being from the BNSF overpass to the I-80 overpass. 
Tom said the project would likely progress in phases. The first phase will include what can be 
accomplished with the currently available funding ($200,000+).  Plans will include work that can be 
completed as future funding becomes available (ie: $100,000 increments). 
 
Jennifer began by asking what requirements or restrictions Union Pacific (UP) has that would limit the 
project. Shaun Engels reply: 

 Fencing is required to be 25 feet from the center of the north rail – for UP vehicle and 
maintenance access 

 Easement of RR is roughly to the center line of W. Lincolnway 

 Maintenance of the fence and landscaping must be done by an entity other than UP 

 UP will not be responsible for vehicular crashes or damage to fencing 

 Fencing, landscaping and all added elements shall NOT PERMIT SNOW DRIFTING on the tracks 
or basically anywhere within the 25’ access between said elements and the center of the 
north rail 

 If fence is paid for by another entity, no restrictions in height. If UP money of $6000 is used 
then security review by UP will demand 6 ft and no pedestrian access to the tracks 
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 Intersections should not have fencing or trees obstructing sight distance for motorist of the 
oncoming trains 

Per Dick Hartman’s letter, tree height is to be limited to 15’.  There was some discussion on this topic 
regarding acceptable tree heights, where the requirement came from and how strict of a ruling it is.  
It was left somewhat open ended but general consensus was to use smaller, possibly flowering trees.  

The Railroad does spray a pre-emergent herbicide yearly along the track area. 

The City uses a granular de-icer on roadways 

City requires a vertical clear zone between 2.5’ and 12’ for vision clearance (in reference to plant 
heights along roadways primarily at intersections) 

WYDOT restrictions as per Randy and Pat were: 

 No conifers or cottonwoods in ROW 

 Per 45 mph speed limit there is a 10 feet clear zone from back of curb.   

 Fencing should not collect trash or tumbleweeds easily. Tumbleweeds on a fence can also 
cause drifting 

 WYDOT’s easement on UP property runs from the center line of the ROW to the south  

 WYDOT has in-house drifting expert, Cliff Spoonemore (Pat gave contact info to Jennifer) 

 Pat said he understood the project as having $6000 from Railroad (if 6’ fence installed) 
$20,000 from Chamber, LEADS, Visit Cheyenne, and Kiwanis (Pat encouraged Gene to 
continue to look for this or other funding), and approximately $200,000 from WYDOT 

 
Matt Ashby provided feedback: 

 A critical location for some gateway enhancement would be at the intersection of the 
southbound I-25 off ramp and Lincolnway 

 Focus enhancement areas along the corridor in areas that are between the decorative 
medians to continue the feel and theme 

 
Fencing ideas were narrowed down to three-rail or a vertical wrought iron and a combination of 
columns (matching the existing median elements) with one of these materials.  
 
Jennifer presented ideas about using some berms to vary the flatness of the area. Could be 
strategically placed and have different native grasses. Some more hardy and non-typical plantings 
would be nice, maybe steering away from feather reed or overused ornamental grasses. Trees should 
be deciduous but winter color is desired. Evergreens should not cause drifting; any columns need to 
be placed as to not cause significant drifting.  Could use hardscape/fencing, columns in colored stone 
or steel. 
 
Gene Burchett showed his concept of intersection treatment for the roads that “T” into W. 
Lincolnway. He says he “sold” one of these intersection enhancements to a W. Lincolnway business 
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for $5000. The design shows conifers, lighting, and columns. Gene had a request for enhancements 
that are western in nature and attractive.  The idea was discussed to incorporate a theme of Steam 
Locomotives railroad sculpture or wrought iron cut-outs similar to the fence sculptures at the 
basketball court in Holliday Park at key entry points, maybe on or part of the fencing.  

UPRR has a Steam Locomotive Program. Chuck Gillies runs it and he will be contacted to speak with 
him about some sculptures that could fit in with that program. Nancy will get contact info from 
Shawn. 
 
Items 5 and 6 of Dick Hartman’s letter to the City of Cheyenne speaks to Lighting.  Pat Persson 
brought this to Gene’s attention and Gene was going to look into removing lighting as a requirement.  
General consensus was to add aesthetic lighting in conjunction with the artistic ‘gateway’ elements if 
electric is easily accessible and it does not blow the budget, but no large light standards. 
 
Northside landscaping contacts will be restricted to Big D/Exxon and Tyrell Doyle.  Need to get CAD 
files for the northside landscaping plan from Dave Ohde – Tom will track down and make request.  
Jen will facilitate the northside completion and maybe discuss updated plans that might coordinate 
better with medians or the southside plans 
 
Note: 

 Laramie UP WYDOT fencing around 3rd street combo of wrought iron and black chain link 

 Flagstaff state highway that runs north out of town has interesting landscaping along the ROW 
similar to berming Jennifer discussed 

 
Action Items: 

1.  Nancy to follow up with Shawn on steam program contact. 
2. Tom to contact Dave Ohde for CAD files 
3. Greenscape Designs to research materials, costs, code requirements, and drifting information 
4. Greenscape also to clarify easement and ROW locations as well as restrictions of WYDOT’s 10’ 

clear zone. 
5. Greenscape Designs to develop preliminary concepts 
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MPO West Lincolnway Landscape Plans Steering Committee Meeting #2 
June 12, 2012 
2101 O'Neil, Room 208 
2:00-4:00 PM 

Attendees:  
Don Fuller WYDOT, Pat Persson WYDOT, Randy Griesbach WYDOT, Tom DeHoff WYDOT, Kevin McCoy 
WYDOT, Jeanie Anderson-Development, Teresa Moore-Parks, Randy Overstreet-Forestry, Vicki 
Nemecek-Public Works, Gene Burchett-Kiwanis, Tom Mason MPO, Nancy Olson MPO 
Consultants: Barb Imel and Jennifer Gardner. 
 

Meeting Summary: 

 Jennifer Introduced the graphics and summarized the progress made so far on the 1st draft 
concept 

 Discussed art pieces and what they would consist of, who would be involved, etc. 

 Jen and Nancy are following up on Art in Public Places and Steam Locomotive Foundation 
involvement opportunities 

 It was mentioned that we may not be able to use UP logos as they are considering advertising…Jen 
will check with UP representatives to verify 

 Discussed concepts in general and estimated costs of elements then turned it over to a ‘vote’ to 
get feedback from each person on which features to proceed with 

 It was determined that the trees on the plant list are all ok with the substitution of Thunderchild 
Crabapple instead of Chokecherry.  It was suggested to use native grasses and wildflowers in lieu 
of shrubs and perennials due to maintenance issues. 

 It was clearly stated that the City will maintain NOT WYDOT. 

 Discussed point of connection for irrigation, Jen will check with Nathan at City Engineering to get 
accurate mapping info 

 Gene mentioned that Tyrell Doyle had committed to donate $5000 to a grove on the southside 
with a commenmorative plaque on the northside.  Discussion was had regarding placement of 
plaque.  Further discussion will need to take place with owner of Tyrell Doyle. 

 Discussed northside involvement and decided Jen/Barb and WYDOT representative will take 
southside concepts to Tyrell Doyle and Big D to move toward a decision for northside landscaping 

 Jen will contact UPRR representatives to get their feedback on concepts since they were absent 
from the meeting 

 

Action Items: 

 Jen and Barb will compile information gathered in the ‘voting’ process into one or two more 
developed concepts to move forward to a public input session. 

 We discussed having an open house for public input.  It will be structured as an informative 
session regarding what is happening on West Lincolnway. 

 

Thank you all for your feedback to date!       Jennifer Gardner, Greenscape Designs LLC 
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Summary of Design Elements 07.11.12 : 

 In Concept 1 the fence was shown 30’ off the north UP rail and the features 20’ behind the back of 
curb which created the need for a jog in the fence and an unnecessary excess of materials.  We 
eliminated this jog by moving the entire fence forward to 20’ off the back of curb.  This will reduce 
materials thus reducing cost and making the fence more visible from the roadway. 

 We redesigned the “artistic features” per the feedback from the June 12 steering committee 
meeting and upon further analysis of materials and phasing options. 

 Basic concept includes a 5’ high three-rail fence constructed of 6”x6” posts and 2” x 6” rails in 8’ 
sections. 

 Artistic features include columns of the same size and spacing as the existing columns in the 
median with a decorative wood fence pattern between.  The side sections are designed at 5’ high 
with 2” x 6” rails.  The middle section is designed to a 6’ height with 8” x 8” posts and 2” x 8” rails.   

 The columns will be fitted with appropriate hardware during installation so the towers can be 
bolted on whenever funding is available to add them. 

 There are 5 full decorative fencing features along the site and one partial feature split on either 
side of Southwest Drive. 

 Following a meeting with Brian Tyrrell on 7/11/12 it was decided that we will be allocating phase 
one monies to install landscape and irrigation on the north side along the properties of Tyrrell 
Doyle Chevrolet and presumably Big D/Conoco.  Cost estimated below includes irrigation, grass 
seed, a few large boulders and trees. 

 

Revised Preliminary Cost Estimate (Current Budget = $215,000.00): 
Northside Landscape and Irrigation  (Tyrrell Doyle & Big D) $50,000.00 

Three Rail Wood Fence (approx. 6,575 linear feet) $56,000.00 

Columns and Decorative Fencing Feature across from Tyrrell Doyle* $6,000.00 

Irrigation (Point of Connection, Mainline and Rotors) $20,000.00 

Soil Prep, Berming and Seeding (approx. 136,000 SF) $68,000.00 

Trees (50 @ $300 ea)  $15,000.00 

PHASE I TOTAL $215,000.00 
 

Items that would be added as additional funding becomes available: 
Additional Trees per Landscape Plan (19 @ $300) $5,700.00 

Additional Columns and Decorative Fencing Features  (5 sections @6,000ea)** $30,000.00 

Towers Atop Columns (10 Towers @ +/- $3000 ea) $30,000.00 

Metal Truss Between Columns (5 @ +/- $5000 ea) $25,000.00 

Metal Artwork Mounted on Truss or Wood Fence (5 @ +/-$5000 ea) $25,000.00 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS TOTAL $115,700.00 

 

GRAND TOTAL – ALL PHASES PER CURRENT DESIGN CONCEPT $330,700.00 
 

*Note: Tyrrell Doyle has donated $5000 to toward the feature across from their property.  This 
amount is included in the current budget listed above) 

**Note: The five additional sections include four full features and the partial feature at Southwest 
Drive. 
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